## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS DALLAS DIVISION

IN RE: DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. PINNACLE HIP IMPLANT PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION	MDL Docket No.
This Order Relates to: <i>Alicea</i> – 3:15-cv-03489-K <i>Barzel</i> – 3:16-cv-01245-K <i>Buonaiuto</i> – 3:14-cv-02750-K <i>Heroth</i> – 3:12-cv-04647-K <i>Kirschner</i> – 3:16-cv-01526-K <i>Miura</i> – 3:13-cv-04119-K <i>Stevens</i> – 3:14-cv-01776-K <i>Stevens</i> – 3:14-cv-02341-K	3:11-MD-2244-K

## <u>ORDER</u>

Before the Court are the following motions:

- 1. Motion to Strike Andrew White from Witness List and For a Protective Order [*Heroth* Doc. 59; *Miura* Doc. 63; *Stevens* Doc. 56; *Stevens* Doc. 56; *Bounaiuto* Doc. 58; *Alicea* Doc. 57; *Barzel* Doc. 59; *Kirschner* Doc. 54]
- Defendants' Motion to Strike Unidentified Rule 30(b)(6) Witnesses from Plaintiffs Witness List [*Heroth* Doc. 60; *Miura* Doc. 64; *Stevens* Doc. 57; *Stevens* Doc. 57; *Bounaiuto* Doc. 59; *Alicea* Doc. 58; *Barzel* Doc. 60; *Kirschner* Doc. 55]
- 3. Plaintiffs' Motion to Strike Defendants Late and Untimely Designated Experts [*Heroth* Doc. 67; *Miura* Doc. 71; *Stevens* Doc. 64; *Stevens* Doc. 64; *Bounaiuto* Doc. 66; *Alicea* Doc. 65; *Barzel* Doc. 67; *Kirschner* Doc. 62]

Having carefully considered the parties' briefing, the relevant portions of the record, and the applicable law, the Court ORDERS the following:

The Court DENIES WITHOUT PREJUDICE Defendants' Motion to Strike Andrew White from Plaintiffs' Witness List and For a Protective Order until Plaintiffs notify Defendants and the Court that they intend to call Mr. White as a witness at trial.

The Court DENIES AS MOOT Defendants' Motion to Strike Unidentified Rule 30(b)(6) Witnesses from Plaintiffs' Witness List because Plaintiffs voluntarily withdrew the representatives listed as No.'s 11 and 13 from their witness list.

The Court DENIES Plaintiffs' Motion to Strike Defendants' Late and Untimely Designated Experts.

SO ORDERED.

Signed September 18<sup>th</sup>, 2017.

1. Kinkeade

ED KINKEADE UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE